

No. 10-55515, 10-55587, 10-55516

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

LUIS ALBERTO GALVIS MUJICA, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORP. et al., Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:03-cv-2860-GW-JWJ
The Honorable William J. Rea, United States District Judge
The Honorable George Wu, United States District Judge**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC
(FILED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES)**

MARCO B. SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188

Counsel for *amicus curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE ...	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The panel’s dismissal conflicts with <i>Colorado River</i> and its progeny.	8
A. The panel’s decision conflicts with precedent because there is no parallel case pending in Colombia.	9
B. The panel’s decision conflicts with precedent because defendants were not parties to the Colombian litigation.....	12
C. The panel’s decision conflicts with precedent because the panel did not identify any exceptional circumstance.	12
II. The panel’s newly-minted doctrine conflicts with the law of every Circuit.	20
III. The panel’s holding poses the serious risk of other unwarranted dismissals.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>AAR International, Inc. v. Nimelias Enterprises S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Al-Abood ex rel v. El Shamari</i> , 217 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	21
<i>Answers in Genesis of Kentucky, Inc. v. Creation Ministries Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 556 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Gross v. German Foundation Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Simon</i> , 153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998)	10

<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airways</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	9, 12
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F.Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	19
<i>Neuchatel Swiss General Insurance Co. v. Lufthansa Airlines</i> , 925 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacheco de Perez v. AT&T Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	8
<i>Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int'l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 18, 19, 23
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	15, 20
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 22

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectronics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990) 6, 7, 18

State Statutes

Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments Recognition Act,
Cal. Code Civ. Pro. §1716..... 10

State Cases

Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006) 11

STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29
